Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward

License Number: 1607221 FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL

License Type: Lodging 4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309

Insp Date: 06/30/2025 Inspection Number: 1183889 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 1607221 FORT LAUDERDALE GRAND HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 4900 POWERLINE ROAD , OAKLAND PARK 33309
Insp Date: 06/30/2025 Inspection Number: 1183889 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. 133350 expires

10/24/2021 **Repeat Violation**

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1607305 PLAZA HOTEL FORT LAUDERDALE
License Type: Lodging 5100 N SR 7 , FORT LAUDERDALE 33319

Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1183886

Violation Code
08-03-4

Observation

No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 1620932

LAUDERDALE

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1185637

Violation Code Observation

08-04-4 Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For

reporting purposes only.3rd floor boilers.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Compilaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

FOUR SEASONS HOTEL AND RESIDENCES FORT

525 N FT LAUDERDALE BEACH BLVD , FORT LAUDERDALE 33304

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Broward
License Number: 1621625 MEDFORD PALMS
License Type: Lodging 2510 PIERCE ST , HOLLYWOOD 33020

Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1599959 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Propane (LP gas) tank having a
water capacity greater than 2.7 Ibs. stored under a
stairwell. For reporting purposes only. Observed at 6A
stairwell - From follow-up inspection 2025-06-27:

Violation Code
02-08-4

2328969
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1183880 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed trouble light
flashing panel located behind front desk.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2312596
Lodging

License Number:

License Type: 7250 NW 11 ST, MIAMI 33126

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1243898 Insp Type:

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

CADILLAC HOTEL & BEACH CLUB, AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION
3925 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

ENVISION HOTEL MIAMI INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade

License Number: 2328969 CADILLAC HOTEL & BEACH CLUB, AUTOGRAPH COLLECTION

License Type: Lodging 3925 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33140

Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1183880 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. Observed expired
boiler certificate since 3/2/2025 (FL 134078, 134079,
134080 , 134081, 130305, 130306, 130304).Priority:

Reporting.

2328235
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186304

Observation

No smoke detector provided in guest room/unit. For
reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-02-4

Insp Type:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

HOMEWOOD SUITES MIAMI AIRPORT BLUE LAGOON
5500 WATERFORD DISTRICT DR , MIAMI 33126

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 509.215(1) Each guest room shall be equipped with an approved listed
single-station smoke detector meeting the minimum requirements of NFPA-74
Standards for the Installation, Maintenance and Use of Household Fire Warning
Equipment. (2) The building has smoke detectors in each guest room individually
annunciating to a panel at a supervised location. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its
agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any
readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to
public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of
such violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2328235 HOMEWOOD SUITES MIAMI AIRPORT BLUE LAGOON
License Type: Lodging 5500 WATERFORD DISTRICT DR , MIAMI 33126

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186304

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. FL 136919, Expired
02/28/2025, FL 134832 Expired 02/28/2025

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 2303535 BROADMOOR MIAMI BEACH
License Type: Lodging 7450 OCEAN TER , MIAMI BEACH 33141
Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1183865 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed no breaking devices on extinguishers
located on second and third floor. Breaking devices were

installed. **Corrected On-Site**

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2306734 SAN JUAN HOTEL
License Type: Lodging 1680 COLLINS AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1183893

Violation Code
04-01-4

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

2329397
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186354

Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes

only.Observed next to room 105.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Compilaint Full Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

CANDLEWOOD SUITES MIAMI EXEC AIRPORT - KENDALL
13600 SW 139 CT , MIAMI 33186

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2310019 9TH STREET HOMESTEAD LLC
License Type: Lodging 183 NW 9 ST UNIT 1-6 , HOMESTEAD 33030

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1636366

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed portable ext to meter room. **Repeat
Violation**

Violation Code
01-06-4

2309610
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1625692

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4
access to the fire extinguisher. For reporting purposes
only. Observed next to the laundry room. **Repeat
Violation**

Insp Type:

9TH STREET HOMESTEAD LLC
190 NW 9 ST , HOMESTEAD 33030

Insp Type:

Portable fire extinguisher locked in a box with no means of

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2328178 J W MARRIOTT HOTEL MIAMI
License Type: Lodging 1109 BRICKELL AVE , MIAMI 33131

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1184608
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329016
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186205

Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. Observed alarm in
orange.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

COURTYARD MIAMI DADELAND
9075 S DADELAND BLVD , KENDALL 33156

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Florida
I Fire Observations Reporting
Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329202 FAIRFIELD INN & SUITES MIAMI SOUTH
License Type: Lodging 4101 NW 11 ST, MIAMI 33126

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186067
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

2329374
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186345
Observation

Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only.

Violation Code
04-01-4

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

TOWNEPLACE SUITES MIAMI AIRPORT
4021 NW 11TH ST , MIAMI 33126

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

Florida
@ I Division of Hotels & Restaurants
Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 07/05/2025

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329090 MARENAS RESORT
License Type: Lodging 18683 COLLINS AVE , SUNNY ISLES BEACH 33160
Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1184664 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
04-01-4 Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
panel. For reporting purposes only. State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
License Number: 2327850 HYATT SUMMERFIELD SUITES MIAMI AIRPORT
License Type: Lodging 5710 BLUE LAGOON DR, MIAMI 33126
Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1184871 Insp Type: Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action
Violation Code Observation Violation Citation
08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually

expired. For reporting purposes only. FL078491 expired
06/29/22,FL137732  09/27/24,FL137733  09/27/24,FL
055384 expired 09/27/24. **Repeat Violation**

for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2316091 HOLIDAY INN DOWNTOWN PORT OF MIAMI
License Type: Lodging 340 BISCAYNE BLVD , MIAMI 33132

Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1185626

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. 059005, 054473,
054474 exp 04/20/2025.

License Number: 2329090 MARENAS RESORT

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1184664

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4
expired. For reporting purposes only. As of 10/28/21.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

18683 COLLINS AVE , SUNNY ISLES BEACH 33160

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329090 MARENAS RESORT
License Type: Lodging 18683 COLLINS AVE , SUNNY ISLES BEACH 33160

Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1184664

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

available. For reporting purposes only.

2329276
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186094

Violation Code Observation

08-04-4 Boiler certificate not posted in the boiler room. For
reporting purposes only.Operator posted during inspection.

**Corrected On-Site**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

BEST WESTERN MIAMI EXECUTIVE AIRPORT
13700 SW 139 CT , MIAMI 33186

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report shall be posted in
the boiler room. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local
firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a
rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or
public food establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require
any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2306930 ROSE PARK APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 2125-2135 NW 6 ST, MIAMI 53469

Insp Date: 06/30/2025 Inspection Number: 1551650 Insp Type:

Violation Code Observation

01-01-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher
pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is overcharged.
For reporting purposes only. Observed throughout the
entire property. - From follow-up inspection 2025-06-
30: **Time Extended**

License Number: 2312779 OAK GROVE APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 15401 NE 6TH AVE , MIAMI 33162
Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1589431 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

01-02-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

pressure gauge indicates the extinguisher is in need of
recharge. For reporting purposes only. Observed fire
extinguisher in the recharge spooner by unit 213 in
building D. - From follow-up inspection 2025-07-01:
Observed fire extinguisher in the recharge spooner by unit
213 in building D. **Time Extended**

License Number: 2312779 OAK GROVE APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 15401 NE 6TH AVE , MIAMI 33162
Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1589431 Insp Type:
Violation Code Observation

01-05-4 - From initial inspection Portable fire extinguisher

obstructed/not accessible. For reporting purposes only.
Observed no hammers to access any fire extinguishers in
building D. - From follow-up inspection 2025-07-01:
Observed no hammers to access any fire extinguishers in
building D. **Time Extended**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2328235 HOMEWOOD SUITES MIAMI AIRPORT BLUE LAGOON
License Type: Lodging 5500 WATERFORD DISTRICT DR , MIAMI 33126

Insp Date: 07/02/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

Inspection Number: 1186304

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. FL 136919, Expired 02/28/2025, FL 134832 Expired
02/28/2025 - From follow-up inspection 2025-07-02:
Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. FL 136919, Expired

02/28/2025, FL 134832 Expired 02/28/2025 **Time
Extended**
License Number: 2328856 CLINTON HOTEL

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 07/02/2025

Violation Code
08-03-4

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

825 WASHINGTON AVE , MIAMI BEACH 33139

Inspection Number: 1176349

Observation

- From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. Observed no boiler certificate on site. **Repeat
Violation** - From follow-up inspection 2025-07-02:
**Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2309419 GUTIERREZ APTS 1
License Type: Lodging 1536 NW 3 ST, MIAMI 54642

Insp Date: 06/30/2025 Inspection Number: 1539954

Violation Code
01-06-4

Observation

- From initial inspection : Portable fire extinguisher locked
in a box with no means of access to the fire extinguisher.
For reporting purposes only. Observed next to unit # 8.

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

- From follow-up inspection 2025-06-30: **Time
Extended**
License Number: 2302844 A & G INVESTMENTS PROPERTY INC.
License Type: Lodging 112 NW 10 ST , HOMESTEAD 33030

Insp Date: 06/30/2025 Inspection Number: 1568931

Violation Code Observation

01-06-4 - From initial inspection : Portable fire extinguisher locked
in a box with no means of access to the fire extinguisher.
For reporting purposes only. Observed ext to unit #10. -
From  follow-up inspection  2025-06-30: **Time

Extended**

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

PDF Generated from Qlik App: HR518-DET_Fire Observations



Department of Business
& Professional Regulation

dbjer

Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2320416 2417 NW 26TH ST. APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 2417 NW 26 ST , MIAMI 26509

Insp Date: 06/30/2025

Violation Code
02-08-4

License Number:

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 06/30/2025

Violation Code
04-01-4

2300370

Inspection Number: 1582396

Observation

- From initial inspection : Propane (LP gas) tank having a
water capacity greater than 2.7 Ibs. stored under a
stairwell. For reporting purposes only. Observed propane
tank under stairwell in front of unit #3. - From follow-up
inspection 2025-06-30: Observed propane tank under
stairwell in front of unit #3. **Time Extended**

WEST DADE LTD II
2330 NW 9 ST , MIAMI 53200

Inspection Number: 1535621

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-06-30:
Trouble/alarm light illuminated on the fire alarm control
panel. For reporting purposes only. **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Fire Observations Reporting

Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Dade
License Number: 2329699 BONITA COVE LLC
License Type: Lodging 5715 NW 2 AVE , MIAMI 33127

Insp Date: 06/30/2025

Violation Code
04-01-4

License Number:

License Type: Lodging

Insp Date: 06/30/2025

Violation Code
04-01-4

2301193

Inspection Number: 1536891

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. Observed at the main entrance. - From follow-up
inspection 2025-06-30: Trouble/alarm light illuminated on
the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes only.
Observed at the main entrance. **Time Extended**

GPW LITTLE HAVANA LLC
1528 NW 3 ST, MIAMI 33125

Inspection Number: 1562733

Observation

- From initial inspection : Trouble/alarm light illuminated
on the fire alarm control panel. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-06-30: **Time
Extended**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Call Back - Admin. complaint
recommended

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

Disposition:  Call Back - Admin. complaint

recommended

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.
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Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Duval
License Number: 2612691 INTOWN SUITES
License Type: Lodging 11451 BEACH BLVD , JACKSONVILLE 32246

Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1242018

Violation Code Observation

01-03-4 Portable fire extinguisher missing from it's designated
location (sign present indicating designated location). For
reporting purposes only.Fire extinguisher missing from

designated cabinet on wall at back of building.

2612691
Lodging

License Number: INTOWN SUITES

License Type:

Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1242018

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 No boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
available. For reporting purposes only.Operator unable to

provide boiler certificate. **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.

11451 BEACH BLVD , JACKSONVILLE 32246

Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No

Further Action

Routine - Lodging

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
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Hillsborough

License Number: 3913532

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 06/27/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

License Number: 3912768

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 06/27/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

LA QUINTA INN AND SUITES BRANDON REGENCY PARK

310 GRAND REGENCY BLVD , BRANDON 33510

Inspection Number: 1183854 Insp Type:

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.2/10/25

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:  Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

SPRINGHILL SUITES BY MARRIOTT TAMPA/ WESTSHORE

4835 W CYPRESS ST, TAMPA 33607

Inspection Number: 1240213 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.Expired on 03/07/2025. - From follow-up inspection
2025-06-27:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Marion
License Number: 5200983 MAGNOLIA APARTMENTS
License Type: Lodging 619 627 WENONA AVE , OCALA 34471

Insp Date: 06/30/2025 Inspection Number: 1623824

Violation Code Observation

06-01-4 Path to door marked as an exit is blocked. For reporting

purposes only. Observed: on the way to unit 625(stairway
access), a grill and bicycle impede entrance/exit.

5603626
Lodging

License Number:
License Type:

Insp Date: 06/28/2025 Inspection Number: 1182708

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. They did not pass

boiler inspection **Repeat Violation**

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Lodging-Licensing Inspection  Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or the
State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter
633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food establishments, and
the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety inspection
certification. For reporting purposes only.

RESIDENCE INN BY MARRIOTT FORT WALTON BEACH
2 MIRACLE STRIP PKWY SE , FORT WALTON BEACH 32548

Routine - Lodging Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Orange

License Number: 5809417 EXTENDED STAY AMERICA #1639

License Type: Lodging 6443 WESTWOOD BLVD , ORLANDO 32821

Insp Date: 07/02/2025 Inspection Number: 1186388 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Code
08-01-4

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only. **Repeat Violation**

5811516
Lodging

License Number: SOCIETY ORLANDO

License Type:

Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1594004

Violation Code Observation

08-03-4 - From initial inspection : No boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report available. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-06-27: **Time

Extended**

Insp Type:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

410 N ORANGE AVE , ORLANDO 32801

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Osceola

License Number: 5913572

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 06/30/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

REMINGTON APARTMENTS BY BROOKFIELD

201 SIMPSON RD , KISSIMMEE 34744

Inspection Number: 1587130 Insp Type:

Observation

Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report
expired. For reporting purposes only.

License Number: 5900682 SUPER 8 MOTEL MAINGATE
5875 W IRLO BRONSON HWY , KISSIMMEE 34746

License Type: Lodging
Insp Date: 07/02/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

Inspection Number: 1236405 Insp Type:

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only.Expired 0n9/10/23 - From follow-up inspection
2025-07-02: **Time Extended**

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Pinellas
License Number: 6214089 OAKS OF CLEARWATER
License Type: Lodging 420 BAY AVE , CLEARWATER 33756

Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1582947

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only. 2-7-21

6204295
Lodging

License Number: PHILIP BENJAMIN TOWER

License Type:

Insp Date: 06/27/2025 Inspection Number: 1594871

Violation Code Observation

08-01-4 Boiler certificate or insurance inspector's boiler report

expired. For reporting purposes only.Expired on 2/1/2025.

Insp Type:

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Warning Issued

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

250 N 58 ST, ST PETERSBURG 07904

Inspection Completed - No
Further Action

Routine - Lodging Disposition:

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.
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Report Date: 07/05/2025

Division of Hotels & Restaurants

FIRE CODE VIOLATIONS OBSERVED IN PUBLIC FOOD SERVICE & LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS

Seminole
License Number: 6903955 ORLANDO MARRIOTT LAKE MARY
License Type: Lodging 1501 INTERNATIONAL PKWY , LAKE MARY 32746

Insp Date: 07/01/2025

Violation Code
08-01-4

Inspection Number: 1182870

Observation

- From initial inspection : Boiler certificate or insurance
inspector's boiler report expired. For reporting purposes
only. - From follow-up inspection 2025-07-01: Chief
Engineer states working with Insurance company to get
new inspection reports. **Time Extended**

Insp Type:

Routine - Lodging Disposition:  Call Back - Complied

Violation Citation

Reporting: 61C-1.004(10) The insurance inspector's boiler report is required annually
for power boilers and high pressure/high temperature boilers and biannually for low
pressure steam or vapor heating boilers. 509.032(2)(d) The division, or its agent,
shall notify the local firesafety authority or the State Fire Marshal of any readily
observable violation of a rule adopted under chapter 633 which relates to public
lodging establishments or public food establishments, and the identification of such
violation does not require any firesafety inspection certification. For reporting
purposes only.

License Number: 6500007 RED ROOF PLUS
License Type: Lodging 2445 SR 16 , SAINT AUGUSTINE 32092
Insp Date: 07/01/2025 Inspection Number: 1241623 Insp Type: Complaint Full Disposition: ~ Warning Issued

Violation Code
01-02-4

Observation

Portable fire extinguisher pressure gauge indicates the
extinguisher is in need of recharge. For reporting purposes
only.Next to laundry room in front of parking lot in first
floor.

Violation Citation

Reporting: (d) The division, or its agent, shall notify the local firesafety authority or
the State Fire Marshal of any readily observable violation of a rule adopted under
chapter 633 which relates to public lodging establishments or public food
establishments, and the identification of such violation does not require any firesafety
inspection certification. For reporting purposes only.
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